

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

FUBOTV INC., and FUBOTV MEDIA INC.,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

THE WALT DISNEY COMPANY, ESPN,
INC., ESPN ENTERPRISES, INC., HULU,
LLC, FOX CORPORATION, and WARNER
BROS. DISCOVERY, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:24-cv-01363 (MMG)

**REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT WARNER BROS. DISCOVERY INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS FUBO TV'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. FUBO HAS NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGED MFN CLAIMS AGAINST WBD	2
A. [REDACTED] with YouTube and Hulu for the Turner Networks When Fubo Paid for Them, Which is the Proper Scope of Fubo’s Alleged MFN Claims.....	2
1. The Court Can Consider the Agreements Incorporated in the Complaint.....	2
2. Fubo Only Pleads Harm to the Sports Program Licensing Market	4
3. Fubo’s Case is Based on Alleged Agreements Only with Hulu and YouTube	4
4. Fubo’s MFN Claims are Limited to Allegations on Rate-Based MFN Clauses	5
5. Negotiations That the Parties Did Not Consummate Through a Contract Are Not Relevant to Fubo’s Alleged Antitrust Injury of an Improper Overcharge	5
B. Each of Fubo’s Five Reasons why the MFN Claims Should Survive Lack Merit.....	6
C. Fubo Fails to Sufficiently Allege Anticompetitive Effects in the Relevant Market.....	7
D. Fubo’s Damages for its MFN Claims are Limited to February to [REDACTED]	10
II. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Amazon.com, Inc. eBook Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 6006525 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2023), <i>R&R adopted</i> , 2024 WL 918030 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 2, 2024)	8, 9, 10
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	9
<i>Biddle v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 696 F. Supp. 3d 865 (N.D. Cal. 2023)	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977).....	3
<i>Cap. Imaging Assocs., P.C. v. Mohawk Valley Med. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 537 (2d Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Wash. v. Trump</i> , 971 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2020).....	4, 5
<i>Com. Data Servers, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 262 F. Supp. 2d 50 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	8
<i>Cortec Indus., Inc. v. Sum Holding L.P.</i> , 949 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1991).....	2
<i>DIRECTV, LLC v. Nexstar Media Grp., Inc.</i> , 2024 WL 1195524 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2024)	6
<i>In re Elevator Antitrust Litig.</i> , 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Carnes</i> , 72 F.4th 16 (2d Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Millenium Health, LLC v. EmblemHealth, Inc.</i> , 240 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	3
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016).....	3
<i>Reading Int’l, Inc. v. Oaktree Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 301 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	2

Relevant Sports, LLC. v. U.S. Soccer Fed’n, Inc.,
61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023)9

Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.,
142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....7, 8

In re Treasury Sec. Auction Antitrust Litig.,
595 F. Supp. 3d 22 (S.D.N.Y. 2022), *aff’d*, 92 F.4th 381 (2d Cir. 2024).....9

U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
105 F.Supp.3d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 938 F.3d 43 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)9

U.S. v. Delta Dental of R.I.,
943 F.Supp. 172 (D.R.I. 1996).....9

United States v. Apple, Inc.,
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....9

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 15b.....10

Donnelly Act.....2

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6).....11

Rules 12(b)(1).....11

Non-periodical Publications

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (4th ed. 2014)6
